APPROVAL OF THE AMENDMENT OF THE COMPANY�S 1993 DIRECTOR STOCK OPTION PLAN.

15

Edgar Filing: BUCKLE INC - Form DEF 14A

18

Proposal 7

PROPOSAL TO RATIFY GRANTS OF
NON-QUALIFIED STOCK OPTIONS TO NON-EMPLOYEE DIRECTORS

As set forth more fully under the caption �Overview� in Proposal 6 immediately preceding this Proposal, on the first day of each fiscal year
commencing with the year 2004, the Company, acting through its officers, issued stock options to the non-employee Directors of the Company,
in the belief that the 1993 Director Stock Option Plan authorized such stock options. Although the stockholders of the Company at the Annual
Meeting held on May 30, 2002, had authorized an increase in the number of shares reserved for issuance to non-employee Directors pursuant to
the 1993 Director Stock Option Plan by 100,000 shares, which action clearly evidenced a belief by the Board of Directors and the stockholders
that options would continue to be granted to the non-employee Directors on an automatic basis pursuant to the terms of the 1993 Director Stock
Option Plan, neither the Company�s officers, Directors, nor stockholders were made aware of the fact that the 1993 Director Stock Option Plan
terminated by its terms on May 26, 2003.

The Stock Option Agreements in question were granted to the following Directors on the following dates, in the following amounts, and with the
following exercise prices:

February 1, 2004 January 30, 2005 January 29, 2006

Number of Exercise Number of Exercise Number of Exercise
Director Name: Shares Price Shares Price Shares Price

Robert E. Campbell 3,000 $25.75 3,000 $28.28 3,000 $34.47
William D. Orr 3,000 $25.75 3,000 $28.28 3,000 $34.47
Ralph M. Tysdal 3,000 $25.75 3,000 $28.28 3,000 $34.47
Bill L. Fairfield 3,000 $25.75 3,000 $28.28 3,000 $34.47
Bruce L. Hoberman 3,000 $25.75 3,000 $28.28 3,000 $34.47
David A. Roehr 3,000 $25.75 3,000 $28.28 3,000 $34.47
The Board of Directors is seeking stockholder ratification of the Stock Option Agreements and the grants of stock options described above. In
the absence of a Court Order, the Company cannot unilaterally rescind Stock Option Agreements that it has previously executed. The Board of
Directors is advised that pursuant to rules enacted by the New York Stock Exchange and effective as of June 30, 2003, it is necessary for the
stockholders to ratify the Stock Option Agreements.

In the event that the stockholders refuse to ratify these stock option grants, each individual non-employee Director has agreed to abide by the